

ORDINANCE NO.	NCE NO.
---------------	---------

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE 4476 SECTION 15 AND ORDINANCE 4591 WHICH ESTABLISHED AND AMENDED THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD OF APPEALS.

Whereas The Environmental Board of Appeals was established in 1998 by Ordinance 4476 Section 15 to provide reasonable application and interpretations of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) El Dorado County Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) and the Tahoe Regional Plan as it pertains to the MOU. Ordinance 4591amended Ordinance 4476 to allow for the appointment of two alternate members to the Environmental Board of Appeals. The MOU has been updated and the Environmental Board of Appeals is no longer necessary.

Whereas on April 6, 2021 the Board of Supervisors (Board) provided conceptual approval to repeal Ordinance 4476 Section 15 and Ordinance 4591 in its entirety which established the membership of the Environmental Board of Appeals.

Whereas the Board approved the Introduction of this Ordinance on July 13, 2021.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Ordinance 4476 Section 15 and Ordinance 4591, which established and amended the membership of the Environmental Board of Appeals are repealed in their entirety and shall be of no further force and effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 20^{th} day of July 2021, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST		Ayes:	
Kim Daws	on		
Clerk of th	ne Board of Supervisors		
Ву			
	Deputy Clerk	Noes:	
		Absent:	
			Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM DAVID LIVINGSTON COUNTY COUNSEL

Ву:	 	 	
Title:			